

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-0790

---

---

UE LOCAL 893/IUP,

Appellee,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
The Hon. Paul D. Scott, District Judge

---

**APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF AND  
BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO CROSS APPEAL**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON  
Solicitor General

EMILY WILLITS  
Assistant Attorney General  
1305 E. Walnut Street  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-6403  
emily.willits@ag.iowa.gov  
ATTORNEYS FOR  
APPELLANT/CROSS-  
APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE 2017-19 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS DID NOT REQUIRE THE STATE TO CARRY DUES DEDUCTIONS FORWARD FROM THE PREVIOUS AGREEMENT. ....	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT AWARDED DUES AS DAMAGES.....	14
A. The Award of Dues as Damages was not Foreseeable. ...	14
B. Federal Law does not Support the Damages Award.....	15
C. Retroactive Dues Deduction is the Proper Remedy Regardless of the Court’s Ruling on Sovereign Immunity.....	17
D. Practical Considerations do not Support the Damages Award. ....	17
E. Sovereign Immunity May be Raised at any Time.....	18
F. The State has not Waived Sovereign Immunity for Monetary Damages. ....	19
III. THE UNION FAILED TO MITIGATE ITS DAMAGES. ....	21
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT ATTORNEY FEES ARE NOT WARRANTED.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 27  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 28  
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters and Allied Workers of N. Am., Local No. 593 v. Shen-Mar Food Prod., Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 1122 (W.D. Va. 1975) .....	15
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019).....	22
<i>Hockenberg Equip. Co. v. Hockenberg’s Equip. &amp; Supp. Co.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1993).....	23
<i>In re U.S. Truck Co., Inc.</i> , 89 B.R. 618 (E.D. Mich. 1988) .....	15
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cty. and Mun. Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	11
<i>Lee v. State, Polk County Clerk of Court</i> , 815 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012).....	19
<i>Remer v. Bd. of Medical Exam.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1998) .....	23
<i>UE Local 893/IUP v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2019) .....	24
<i>Valley Hospital Med. Ctr., Inc. d/b/a Valley Hospital Med. Ctr.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 139, 2019 WL 6840790 (N.L.R.B. 2019).....	12

### Statutes

Iowa Code § 20.17(5) .....	14
Iowa Code § 20.9 (2017) .....	5
Iowa Code § 70A.19 (2017) .....	4
Iowa Code § 731.5 (2017) .....	4
Iowa Code § 91A.5 (2017) .....	4

Iowa Code ch. 20 ..... 17

**Other Authorities**

29 U.S.C.A. § 186(c) ..... 5
